7. 16.03

07-21-2003 Form PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trauemans. 802 Lid original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Hetex Holdings, LLC Hetex Engines, Inc. Internal Address: 2343 Powell Ridge Road Charlottesville, Virginia 22911-6314 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No 3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment Merger Street Address: 2343 Powell Ridge Road Security Agreement Change of Name Other__ City: Charlottesville State: VA Zip: 22911-6314 7/15/03 **Execution Date:** Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🗸 No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:_____ B. Patent No.(s) 6,315,113 A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes 🗸 No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$40.00 Name:_ Michael N. Haynes ✓ Enclosed 1341 Huntersfield Close Internal Address:_ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Keswick, Virginia 22947 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 1341 Huntersfield Close 50-2504 ___State:____Zip:__22947 City: Keswick DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. /(July 2003 Michael N. Haynes. Signature Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

07/18/2003 LHUELLER 00000051 6315113

01 FC:8021

40.00 DE

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

ommissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> PATENT REEL: 014277 FRAME: 0116

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For and in consideration the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) lawful money of the United States of America, and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Hetex Engines, Inc., of 2343 Powell Ridge Road, Charlottesville, Virginia 22911-6314, U.S.A (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Hetex Holdings, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Virginia, and having an office at 2343 Powell Ridge Road, Charlottesville, Virginia 22911-6314, U.S.A. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest, in and to United States Letters Patent Application No. 09/106,455, titled CHEMICAL DISPOSAL OF MEDICAL SYRINGE NEEDLES ANDOTHER HAZARDOUS SHARPS and filed 30 June 1998, hereinafter "APPLICATION", including any and all continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and to any letters patent to issue therefrom, including specifically United States Letters Patent No. 6,315,113, titled CHEMICAL DISPOSAL OF MEDICAL SYRINGE NEEDLES ANDOTHER HAZARDOUS SHARPS and issued 13 November 2001, hereinafter "PATENT", and including all extensions, re-examinations, and/or reissues corresponding to any such letters patent, to the full end of the term or terms of any such letters patent.

ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants that there are no rights or interests outstanding with respect to any third party inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and shall not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent therewith, and that ASSIGNOR and its heirs, executors, administrators, and legal representatives, as the case may be, shall execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any further documents or instruments, including but not limited to affidavits, declarations, powers of attorney and assignments and do any and all further acts that may be deemed necessary by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to maintain such APPLICATION or such PATENT and that may be necessary to vest in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns the title herein conveyed, or intended so to be, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States of America.

AND, ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR and its heirs, executors, administrators, and legal representatives, as the case may be, shall at any time upon

Page 1 of 2

REEL: 014277 FRAME: 0117

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

request, communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all material facts and provide ASSIGNEE with all available documentation thereof in the possession or control of ASSIGNOR or its heirs, executors, administrators, or legal representatives, as the case may be, relating in any way to such APPLICATION or such PATENT including the history thereof and shall testify as to same in any interference, litigation, or any other proceeding in the United States of America including its territorial possessions and in any other country when requested to do so by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

July	, 15	2003
0	Date	

President, Hetex Engines, Inc.

Charlottesville, Virginia

United States of America

State of VIRCINIA

County of ALBEM AFLE

On this 15 th day of culty, 2003, before me personally came Richard B. BRITTON, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Diffe of Scales

Notary Public

Try Commission

experes 5-31-07

REEL: 014277 FRAME: 0118